( OSSTF/FEESO

THE DISTRICT 3 TEACHER BARGAINING UNIT COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

Article
C1.00
C2.00
C3.00
C4.00
C5.00
C6.00
C7.00
C8.00

C9.00

C10.00
C11.00
C12.00
C13.00
C14.00

#1
#2
#3
#4
#5
#6
#7
#8
#9
#10
#11
#12
#13
H4
H6

Note:

QUICK REFERENCE FOR

September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2022
Part A — CENTRAL TERMS

Topic/Description
Structure & Content of Collective Agreement
Length of Term/Notice to Bargain/Renewal
Definitions
Central Labour Relations Committee
Central Grievance Process
Certification Group/Category Rating Statement Provider
Benefits including WSIB Top-Up
Statutory Leaves of Absence/Supplemental Employment Benefit
(SEB)
Sick Leave
Provincial Schools Authority/PSATA
Ministry/Board Initiatives
(Long Term) Occasional Teachers and PA Days
Provincial Federation Release Days

E-learning
Appendices
Retirement Gratuities
Abilities Form
Letters of Agreement
Sick Leave

Status Quo ltems

Central Items that Modify Local Terms
Qualifications Evaluation Council of Ontario (QECO)
Provincial Working Group — Health & Safety
Online Reporting Tool for Violence Incidents

Half Day of Violence Prevention Training
Combined Teachers’ Bargaining Units

Long Term Disability Administration

Employee Life and Health Trust (ELHT) Committee
Pilot on a Streamlined Arbitration Process Model
E-Learning Implementation Committee

E-Learning Alternative Models

Historical LOA #4 re: Benefits (no longer in effect)
Historical LOA #6 re: Status Quo Central Iltems....

Part B — Local Terms follows on the next page.

Page
A-3

A-4
A-4
A-4
A-7
A-7
A-11

A-12
A-15
A-15
A-16
A-16
A-17

A-14
A-15

A-21
A-22
A-23
A-26
A-27
A-28
A-29
A-30
A-31
A-33
A-34
A-35
A-36
A-37
A-45



Part B — LOCAL TERMS

Article Topic/Description

L1 Purpose and Definitions

L2 Agreement Processes

L3 Recognition

L4 Management Rights

L5 Category Definitions

L6 Salary (including salary grids)

L7 Union Dues

L8 Method of Payment

L9 Hiring Practices (including positions of responsibility)

L10 Positions of Responsibility (including Acting Administrative Positions)
L11 Benefits — All except L11.08 became obsolete with new OSSTF plan
L12 Sick Leave

L13 Pregnancy and Parental Leave

L14 Leaves of Absence (including Bereavement/Compassionate Leave)
L15 Staffing Formula

L16 Seniority List

L17 Transfer, Surplus, and Redundancy

L18 Right of Recall

L19 Redeployment of Staff Due to Closing of Schools

L20 Grievance Procedure

L21 Teacher Performance Appraisal

L22 Conditions of Work (including Class Caps B-44)

L23 Teaching Assignment

L24 Retirement (including language on retirement gratuities)

L25 General

L26 Criminal Background Checks

L27 Hours of Work for El Purposes

L28 Attendance Management

Letters of Agreement

Continuing Education Teachers
Accommodation Plan

Personal Leave

Unsatisfactory Teacher Performance Appraisals

Notes:
Salary increases for the duration of this contract:

September 1, 2019: 1.0% Lump sum paid upon signing of local deal in June/20
September 1, 2020: 1.0% Applied to 2020-21 salary over the school year
September 1, 2021: 1.0% Applied to 2021-22 salary over the school year

Page

B-5

B-5

B-6

B-8
B-10
B-11
B-15
B-15
B-16
B-19
B-21
B-22
B-22
B-24
B-28
B-31
B-32
B-36
B-37
B-38
B-40
B-41
B-45
B-45
B-46
B-46
B-47
B-47



