

QUICK REFERENCE FOR

THE DISTRICT 3 TEACHER BARGAINING UNIT COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2022

Part A – CENTRAL TERMS

Article	Topic/Description	Page			
C1.00	Structure & Content of Collective Agreement	A-3			
C2.00	Length of Term/Notice to Bargain/Renewal				
C3.00	Definitions	A-4			
C4.00	Central Labour Relations Committee				
C5.00	Central Grievance Process				
C6.00	Certification Group/Category Rating Statement Provider				
C7.00	Benefits including WSIB Top-Up				
C8.00	Statutory Leaves of Absence/Supplemental Employment Benefit (SEB)	A-11			
C9.00	Sick Leave	A-12			
C10.00	Provincial Schools Authority/PSATA				
C11.00	Ministry/Board Initiatives				
C12.00	(Long Term) Occasional Teachers and PA Days				
C13.00	Provincial Federation Release Days				
C14.00	E-learning				
	Appendices				
Α	Retirement Gratuities	A-14			
В	Abilities Form	A-15			
	Letters of Agreement				
#1	Sick Leave	A-21			
#2	Status Quo Items	A-22 A-23			
#3	Central Items that Modify Local Terms				
#4	Qualifications Evaluation Council of Ontario (QECO)				
#5	Provincial Working Group – Health & Safety				
#6	Online Reporting Tool for Violence Incidents				
#7	Half Day of Violence Prevention Training				
#8	Combined Teachers' Bargaining Units				
#9	Long Term Disability Administration				
#10	Employee Life and Health Trust (ELHT) Committee	A-33 A-34			
#11	Pilot on a Streamlined Arbitration Process Model				
#12	E-Learning Implementation Committee				
#13	E-Learning Alternative Models				
H4	Historical LOA #4 re: Benefits (no longer in effect)				
H6	Historical LOA #6 re: Status Quo Central Items A-				

Note: Part B – Local Terms follows on the next page.

Part B - LOCAL TERMS

Article	Topic/Description	Page	
L1	Purpose and Definitions	B-5	
L2	Agreement Processes		
L3	Recognition		
L4	Management Rights	B-8	
L5	Category Definitions	B-10	
L6	Salary (including salary grids)	B-11	
L7	Union Dues	B-15	
L8	Method of Payment	B-15	
L9	Hiring Practices (including positions of responsibility)	B-16	
L10	Positions of Responsibility (including Acting Administrative Positions)	B-19	
L11	Benefits – All except L11.08 became obsolete with new OSSTF plan	B-21	
L12	Sick Leave	B-22	
L13	Pregnancy and Parental Leave	B-22	
L14	Leaves of Absence (including Bereavement/Compassionate Leave)	B-24	
L15	Staffing Formula	B-28	
L16	Seniority List	B-31	
L17	Transfer, Surplus, and Redundancy	B-32	
L18	Right of Recall	B-36	
L19	Redeployment of Staff Due to Closing of Schools	B-37	
L20	Grievance Procedure	B-38	
L21	Teacher Performance Appraisal	B-40	
L22	Conditions of Work (including Class Caps B-44)	B-41	
L23	Teaching Assignment	B-45	
L24	Retirement (including language on retirement gratuities)	B-45	
L25	General	B-46	
L26	Criminal Background Checks	B-46	
L27	Hours of Work for El Purposes	B-47	
L28	Attendance Management	B-47	

Letters of Agreement

Continuing Education Teachers
Accommodation Plan
Personal Leave

Unsatisfactory Teacher Performance Appraisals

Notes:

Salary increases for the duration of this contract:

September 1, 2019:	1.0%	Lump sum paid upon signing of local deal in June/20
September 1, 2020:	1.0%	Applied to 2020-21 salary over the school year
September 1, 2021:	1.0%	Applied to 2021-22 salary over the school year